

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

LARONE F. ELIJAH,

*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

v.

RICHARD S. DUNBAR, Warden,

*Defendants - Appellee,*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA AT BEAUFORT

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

J. Scott Ballenger  
Catherine E. Stetson  
Holl M. Chaisson (Third Year Law Student)  
Sophia E. Evans (Third Year Law Student)  
Appellate Litigation Clinic  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF LAW  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
202-701-4925  
sballenger@law.virginia.edu

*Counsel for Appellant*

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    THIS COURT SHOULD REACH THE MERITS OF ELIJAH’S ARGUMENT THAT THE FIRST STEP ACT ENTITLES HIM TO ADDITIONAL GOOD CONDUCT TIME CREDITS .....	3
II.   THE WARDEN’S INTERPRETATION OF THE FIRST STEP ACT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE STATUTE AND THIS COURT’S UNITARY SENTENCING FRAMEWORK.....	6
III.  THIS COURT SHOULD CONSIDER GRANTING A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY TO REVIEW THE DENIAL OF ELIJAH’S PRIOR § 2255 PETITION IN THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE .....	12
A. The Highly Unusual Circumstances of Elijah’s Case Merit the Extraordinary Remedy of Reopening Elijah’s Previous § 2255 Proceeding .....	12
B. Elijah Previously Presented The Argument That His Statutory Maximum Revocation Sentence Was Two Years, But That Argument May Have Been Overlooked.....	14
C. Elijah’s Statutory Argument Is Meritorious (And At Least Debatable) .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andrews v. Dobbs</i> , 848 F. App'x 568 (4th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1221 (2022) .....	11
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	3
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) .....	13
<i>Cruz v. Marshall</i> , 673 F. App'x 296 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012) .....	20
<i>Elijah v. United States</i> , No. 7:07-CR-10-D, 2020 WL 5028767 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 24, 2020) .....	15
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000) .....	7
<i>Kidd v. Fikes</i> , No. 20-cv-287 (SRN/TNL), 2020 WL 7210025 (D. Minn. Aug. 17, 2020) .....	11
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 816 (2011) .....	18
<i>Nichols v. Colvin</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 487 (E.D. Va. 2015) .....	3
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	4
<i>Thomas v. Arn</i> , 474 U.S. 140 (1985) .....	4
<i>United States v. Bautista</i> , 989 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	21
<i>United States v. Coston</i> , 964 F.3d 289 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	5

<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 159 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	2
<i>United States v. Faulls</i> , 821 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019) .....	2-3, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Hope</i> , 28 F.4th 487 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	20
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 952 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	10
<i>United States v. Ketter</i> , 908 F.3d 61 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	7
<i>United States v. McNeil</i> , 415 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>United States v. Midgette</i> , 478 F.3d 616 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 54 F.4th 748 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Simms</i> , 914 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	22-23
<i>United States v. Turlington</i> , 696 F.3d 425 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>United States v. Under Seal</i> , 856 F. App'x 476 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>United States v. Venable</i> , 943 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	2, 8, 11
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 770 F.3d 1090 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 210 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	23

<i>Wall v. Rasnick</i> , 42 F.4th 214 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	17
<i>White v. Sproul</i> , No. 21-2202, 2022 WL 728967 (7th Cir. Mar. 10, 2022) .....	6
<i>Yi v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 412 F.3d 526 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	23

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3583 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3624 .....	1, 2, 6, 8
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2253 .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	<i>passim</i>

### **Other Authorities**

First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 (2018) .....	1, 7, 21
